ANGLOG

UNIVERSITE TE

it

L
&
[

-
.

R
-

LR L W=

e
- 3.
(XL




TABLE ON CONTENT

1. EXERCUTIVE SUMMARY 4
2. INTRODUCTION 5
2.1 VISION AND MISSION 6
2.2 OBJECTIVE 7
2.3 LOGO DESCRIPTION 8
3. BUSINESS PLAN PURPOSE 9
4. COMPANY BACKGROUND 10-11
5. PARNERS BACKGROUND 12-16
6. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 17- 20
7. ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN 21
7 1INTRODUCTION TO ORGANIZATION 22
7.2 BUSINESS ADDRESS 23
7.3 TYPES OF BUILDING 24-25

7.4 VISION AND MISSION, AND THE OBJECTIVE OF THE BUSINESS 26
7.5 STRATEGIES OF THE BUSINESS27

7.6 ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE AND CHART 28
7.7 LIST F ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL 29
7.8 SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES 30-31
7.9 WORKING HOUR SCHEDULE 32
7.10 SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION 33
7.11 EMPLOYEES INCENTIVE SCHEME 34-35
7.12 LIST OF EQUIPMENT 36-37
7.13 CONTRIBUTION OF PARTNERS 38
7.14 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 39
7.15 OVERALL EXPENSES , 40

7.16 PLAN OF ADMINISTRATION AREA 41-42



8.

10.

1.
12.

MARKETING PLAN

8. 1MARKETING OBJECTIVE AND VISION AND MISSION
8.2 MARKETING STRATEGIES AND ACTION PROGRAMS
8.3 ANALYZING MARKET TREND AND SIZE

8 4FORECASTING SALES

8.41COMPANY SALES FORECAST

8.5 MARKETING BUDGET
OPERATION PLAN
9.1 INTRODUCTION
9.2 OBJECTIVE AND STRATEGIES
9.3THE JOB DESCRIPTIONS
9.4 OPERATION PROCESS
9.5 PROCESS FLOW CHART
9.6 OPERATION FLOW CHART
9.7 CAPACITY PLANNING

9.7.1 MATERIAL REQUIREMENT
9.8 MANPOWER REQUIREMENT
9.9 SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION
9.100PERATION LAYOUTS
9.11 IMPLEMANTATION SCHEDULE
9.12 OVERHEAD COST
9.13 OPERATION BUDGET
FINANCIAL PLAN
10.1FINANCIAL OBJECTIVE
10.2 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES
10.3 FINANCIAL PLANNING STRATEGY
10.4 FINANCIAL BUDGET
CONCLUSION
APPENDIX

43-57

45-49
50-53

95
57
58-82
59
60
61
62
63
64-65

67-72
73

74
75-79
80

81

82

83
84-85
86

87
88-105
106
107



UNIVERSAL GOAT
EXECUTIVE INTRODUCTION

HAKMILIK
EXERCUTIVE SUMARRY Uni Perpustakaan
niversiti Teknologi MARA
In the name of Allah SW.T S

As the representative of UNIVERSAL GOAT Company, | would like to thank all the
people who are involve in making our business preparation working smoothly, especially our
lecturer Mr. Cyril for all the advice and recommendations to our business plan proposal. Also,
thank to member of the UNIVERSAL GOAT business plan that are:

Zieta enggu Rashid
Beatrice olyvia Anthony
Rosihan bte achil

Siti salehah bte hamdan

L) ) L)
e ol Qe

The entire business plan member had sacrifice our time to make the business plan possible
and spending our time on doing some research for our business plan. The entire business plan
member had also contributed some amount of money for the purpose of visiting the business
plan location at TUARAN and also to do research and printing a copy of our business plan.

The entire member of the business plan would also like to thank all the shareholders and
panel that had been invited by our lecture to view our business plan presentation. | wish that
with all the effort and sacrifice made by the business plan member will bring success to our
business plan.

You're sincerely,

SALINAN FOTO TIDAK DIBENARKAN

NOOR AZIELAH BTE ZULKAPLE
GENERAL MANAGER

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP Page 4



UNIVERSAL GOAT m

For our business plan team we have decided to open a goat farming business, because we
seek an opportunity in goat farming business because of the government new policy that is to
be one of the largest suppliers a halal product in the world, this policy is known as a halal hub
policy. One of the reasons for our team to do a goat farming business is to support the
government new policy of halal hub. Our business is created on the 12 November of 2009 n
starting its operation on the 24 of February 2010 with the company name of UNIVERSAL GOAT
that is located at Tuaran.

1.2  INTRODUCTION

Our business is a partnership type of business which consist of five partners and a family
business succession which had been past down form one of our partners grandfather. We as
partners have decided to improvise and expand the farm into a more sophisticated farm with a
bigger number of capital and providing the farm with a more advance system and facilities. With
a high capital and an advance system it would help us in expanding our market and increase
our production.

In order to provide our business with a high capital our member need to contribute some
equity, and of course we need to make a bank loan for the equity that needs to be provided to
our business. Other than a contribution from every partner the company it self is applying a
business loan in order to support the operating process to make sure that the capital of our
company is enough to support the business operation.

Since our business is quite complicated business because it involve in taking care of an
animal, member are required to have some knowledge on farming. Luckily, all of our partners
have a farming background and knowledge on how to take care of goat farming and barn; this is
an advantage to our business plan in order to improvise our business. In goat farming, airing
system is an essential to our barn as the goat are sensitive to temperature and this will be
discuss specifically in the operational section of our business report.

Since goat farming is not very popular among public, our business have its own
marketing strategies to promote our product to the public in order to increase our sales. Other
than that challenges from competitors are also one of our main concerns, in order to compete
with our competitors we need to have a good marketing strategies and a high quality product
offering to our customers and prospect. Marketing strategies are very essential in our business
as local goat farming is not a best option for hotel and public because of the price of local goat.

More information about our business will be discussed specifically in our business report
according to each department.

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP Page 5



