UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH CAMPUS

FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP (ENT 300)

UNIVERSAL GOAT

PREPARED BY:

NOOR AZIELAM BIE ZUEKAPLE BEATRICE OLYVIA ANTHONY ZEITA ENGGU RASHID ROSIHAN BIE ACHIL SITI SALEHAH BIE HAMDAN

APAIL 2010

TABLE ON CONTENT

1.	EXERCUTIVE SUMMARY	4
2.	INTRODUCTION	5
	2.1 VISION AND MISSION	6
	2.2 OBJECTIVE	7
	2.3 LOGO DESCRIPTION	8
3.	BUSINESS PLAN PURPOSE	9
4.	COMPANY BACKGROUND	10-11
5.	PARNERS BACKGROUND	12-16
6.	PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT	17-20
7.	ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN	21
	7.1INTRODUCTION TO ORGANIZATION	22
	7.2 BUSINESS ADDRESS	23
	7.3 TYPES OF BUILDING	24-25
	7.4 VISION AND MISSION, AND THE OBJECTIVE OF THE BUSINESS	26
	7.5 STRATEGIES OF THE BUSINESS27	
	7.6 ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE AND CHART	28
	7.7 LIST F ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL	29
	7.8 SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES	30-31
	7.9 WORKING HOUR SCHEDULE	32
	7.10 SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION	33
	7.11 EMPLOYEES INCENTIVE SCHEME	34-35
	7.12 LIST OF EQUIPMENT	36-37
	7.13 CONTRIBUTION OF PARTNERS	38
	7.14 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET	39
	7.15 OVERALL EXPENSES	40
	7.16 PLAN OF ADMINISTRATION AREA	41-42

0	MARKETING PLAN	43-57
Ο.		
	8.1MARKETING OBJECTIVE AND VISION AND MISSION	44
	8.2 MARKETING STRATEGIES AND ACTION PROGRAMS	45-49
	8.3 ANALYZING MARKET TREND AND SIZE	50-53
	8.4FORECASTING SALES	54
	8.41COMPANY SALES FORECAST	55
	8.5 MARKETING BUDGET	57
9.	OPERATION PLAN	58-82
	9.1 INTRODUCTION	59
	9.2 OBJECTIVE AND STRATEGIES	60
	9.3THE JOB DESCRIPTIONS	61
	9.4 OPERATION PROCESS	62
	9.5 PROCESS FLOW CHART	63
	9.6 OPERATION FLOW CHART	64-65
	9.7 CAPACITY PLANNING	66
	9.7.1 MATERIAL REQUIREMENT	67-72
	9.8 MANPOWER REQUIREMENT	73
	9.9 SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION	74
	9.10OPERATION LAYOUTS	75-79
	9.11 IMPLEMANTATION SCHEDULE	80
	9.12 OVERHEAD COST	81
	9.13 OPERATION BUDGET	82
10	FINANCIAL PLAN	83
	10.1FINANCIAL OBJECTIVE	84-85
	10.2 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES	86
	10.3 FINANCIAL PLANNING STRATEGY	87
	10.4 FINANCIAL BUDGET	88-105
11	CONCLUSION	106
12	. APPENDIX	107



EXECUTIVE INTRODUCTION EXERCUTIVE SUMARRY

HAKMILIK Perpustakaan Universiti Teknologi MARA Sahah

In the name of Allah S.W.T.

As the representative of UNIVERSAL GOAT Company, I would like to thank all the people who are involve in making our business preparation working smoothly, especially our lecturer Mr. Cyril for all the advice and recommendations to our business plan proposal. Also, thank to member of the UNIVERSAL GOAT business plan that are:

- Zieta enggu Rashid
- Beatrice olyvia Anthony
- Rosihan bte achil
- Siti salehah bte hamdan

The entire business plan member had sacrifice our time to make the business plan possible and spending our time on doing some research for our business plan. The entire business plan member had also contributed some amount of money for the purpose of visiting the business plan location at TUARAN and also to do research and printing a copy of our business plan.

The entire member of the business plan would also like to thank all the shareholders and panel that had been invited by our lecture to view our business plan presentation. I wish that with all the effort and sacrifice made by the business plan member will bring success to our business plan.

You're sincerely,

SALINAN FOTO TIDAK DIBENARKAN

NOOR AZIELAH BTE ZULKAPLE

GENERAL MANAGER



1.2 INTRODUCTION

For our business plan team we have decided to open a goat farming business, because we seek an opportunity in goat farming business because of the government new policy that is to be one of the largest suppliers a halal product in the world, this policy is known as a halal hub policy. One of the reasons for our team to do a goat farming business is to support the government new policy of halal hub. Our business is created on the 12 November of 2009 n starting its operation on the 24 of February 2010 with the company name of UNIVERSAL GOAT that is located at Tuaran.

Our business is a partnership type of business which consist of five partners and a family business succession which had been past down form one of our partners grandfather. We as partners have decided to improvise and expand the farm into a more sophisticated farm with a bigger number of capital and providing the farm with a more advance system and facilities. With a high capital and an advance system it would help us in expanding our market and increase our production.

In order to provide our business with a high capital our member need to contribute some equity, and of course we need to make a bank loan for the equity that needs to be provided to our business. Other than a contribution from every partner the company it self is applying a business loan in order to support the operating process to make sure that the capital of our company is enough to support the business operation.

Since our business is quite complicated business because it involve in taking care of an animal, member are required to have some knowledge on farming. Luckily, all of our partners have a farming background and knowledge on how to take care of goat farming and barn; this is an advantage to our business plan in order to improvise our business. In goat farming, airing system is an essential to our barn as the goat are sensitive to temperature and this will be discuss specifically in the operational section of our business report.

Since goat farming is not very popular among public, our business have its own marketing strategies to promote our product to the public in order to increase our sales. Other than that challenges from competitors are also one of our main concerns, in order to compete with our competitors we need to have a good marketing strategies and a high quality product offering to our customers and prospect. Marketing strategies are very essential in our business as local goat farming is not a best option for hotel and public because of the price of local goat.

More information about our business will be discussed specifically in our business report according to each department.